

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 111035 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 11/30/2011 In control: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 12/20/2011

Effective date:

Title: Resolution accepting the donation of a privately owned vacant lot at 3526 West Galena Street in the

Washington Park neighborhood from the Wisconsin Preservation Fund, in the 15th Aldermanic

District.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: GIFTS, PROPERTY ACQUISITION, VACANT LOTS

Attachments: 1. Hearing Notice List

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result | Tally |
|------------|------|------------------------|--------------------------|--------|-------|
| 11/30/2011 | 0 | COMMON COUNCIL | ASSIGNED TO | | |
| 12/5/2011 | 0 | PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE | HEARING NOTICES SENT | | |
| 12/5/2011 | 0 | PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE | HEARING NOTICES SENT | | |
| 12/7/2011 | 0 | PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE | RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION | Pass | 4:0 |
| 12/20/2011 | 0 | COMMON COUNCIL | ADOPTED | Pass | 15:0 |
| 12/27/2011 | 0 | MAYOR | SIGNED | | |

111035 ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution accepting the donation of a privately owned vacant lot at 3526 West Galena Street in the Washington Park neighborhood from the Wisconsin Preservation Fund, in the 15th Aldermanic District.

This resolution authorizes donation of a privately owned residential vacant lot to the City of Milwaukee.

Whereas, The Wisconsin Preservation Fund ("WPF"), in cooperation with the Local Initiatives Support Corporation ("LISC"), acquired a dilapidated house at 3526 West Galena Street with the intent of assembling residential development sites for infill housing in the Washington Park neighborhood; and

Whereas, WPF and LISC demolished the house, but plans for single-family construction have been delayed due to economic conditions; and

Whereas, WPF and LISC have offered to donate the lot to the City of Milwaukee ("City") and provide clear title so that all property needed for future development may be assembled in the common ownership of the City; and

Whereas, After donation, the Department of City Development ("DCD") will work with the Washington Park Partners to market the assembled site for future housing development to complement the neighborhood; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the City is authorized to accept donation of the vacant lot at 3526 West Galena Street from the Wisconsin

File #: 111035, Version: 0

Preservation Fund; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of DCD, or designee, is authorized to execute a Donation Agreement, accept the deed and to execute any documents necessary to acquire clear title to the property.

DCD:EMM:dke
11/30/11/A